SENATE BILL 1407

By Niceley

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-1-412 and Title 54, relative to the renaming of certain roads and streets.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE: SECTION 1.

- (a) Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the segment of the road (Rep. John Lewis Way) in Davidson County, Tennessee, beginning with the intersection of such road with U.S. Highway 41 / State Route 6 (James Robertson Parkway) and ending at the intersection of such road with Dr. Martin L. King Jr. Blvd is hereby officially renamed as "President Donald Trump Boulevard" to honor the former President of the United States.
- (b) The department of transportation is directed to erect suitable signs or to affix suitable markers designating the segment of the road described in subsection (a) as "President Donald Trump Boulevard".
- (c) The erection of the signs must be within the guidelines prescribed by the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, and within state supplemental guidelines, as applicable.
- (d) The appellation "President Donald Trump Boulevard" provided for in this section officially renames the segment of the road described in subsection (a) and requires the alteration of such previously named "Rep. John Lewis Way" segment of the road as "President Donald Trump Boulevard".
- (e) Official addresses, and the governmental system for assigning addresses, in any county, municipality, or other governmental entity are affected by this section.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-1-412(a)(7)(B), is amended by deleting the language "street,".

SECTION 3. This act takes effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

- 2 - 003401